Compliance with Standards (current version)
FAA AC 150/5345-46 and FAA Engineering Brief No. 67,
ETL certified
ICAO Annex 14, Volume 1
NATO STANAG 3316
IEC 61827
EASA CS-ADR-DSN
STAC PRO/STAC/SE/ENIS/600S

Inset 8‑inch and 12‑inch
DS-5040_v1.1.16_2022-August-16 1
Ordering Code SR
Application
RC = Runway Centerline, L-850A(L)
RZ = Touchdown Zone, L-850B(L)
Standards
1 = FAA/ICAO1
Market Specific
0 = None
1 = Buy American Preference (BAP)2,3
4 = German MIL 7-step FO8
Dimensions
1 = 8 inch (203 mm) diameter
2 = 12 inch (305 mm) diameter, 11.25 inch
BC (285 mm)
3 = 8 inch (203 mm) diameter, 4-bolt
Prism
S = Standard prism
R = Reinforced prism
Beam Orientation
1 = Unidirectional
2 = Bidirectional
Toe-in
N = None 4
L = Left (only for RZ) 4
R = Right (only for RZ)4
Color – Side 1
W = White
R = Red
Color – Side 2
W = White
R = Red
N = None (Unidirectional app only)
Power and Monitoring
S = 2.8 A - 6.6 A, non-monitored — power only5
M = 2.8 A - 6.6 A, Fail-open monitoring5,10
R = 2.8 A - 6.6 A EQ integrated LINC 360
Cable and Connector
1 = 1 x Style 6 2-pole plug, 2 individual wires6
2 = 1 x Style 1 2-pole plug, jacketed SO 2 core cable6
3 = 2 x Style 6 2-pole plug, 2 individual wires6,7,10
4 = 2 x Style 1 2-pole plug, jacketed SO 2 core
cable6,7,10
5 = 1 x Flat 3-pole plug, 3 individual wires6,10
6 = 2 x Flat 3-pole plug, 3 individual wires8,10
Options
0 = None9
1 = Arctic Kit9
Version
1 = Version 1
Ordering Code Notes
EQ light fixtures are only available as a one connector option.
1 Includes standards NATO, EASA, STAC, CAP 168, TP 312 and MOS
139.
2 Required for FAA when using AIP funds.
3 If a 2-cord set fixture is required meeting BAP, Digit 13, "Power and
Monitoring", must be M.
4L and R designations are always in relationship to Side 1 only.
5 2-cord set option available
6 All Style 1 corded fixtures will include a ground lug. All Style 6 corded
fixtures will be provided with a ground screw.
7 Only available in Digit 13 options S and M and bi-directional
configuration
8 Not valid option for uni-directional
9 RC white/white application meets the heat rise requirements in
Engineering Brief 67D, section 2.13.1, "Arctic Kit Testing Requirements"
WITHOUT an arctic kit. We do not offer an arctic kit with this
configuration.
10 Not ETL-submitted or not applicable to FAA market. Power and
Monitoring option "M", Fail-open, is not certified when the arctic kit is
included.